
PART NO.640138
NORCOLD 3/14/2023

  N10DC SERIES
N8DC SERIES

PARTS LIST



N10/N8DC SERIES PARTS LIST - PAGE 2

DOOR - UPPER (FREEZER) - N10/N8DC SERIES

1

2

3

4

5

ART 02744

NO. PART # DESCRIPTION N10DCSS N10DCBSS N10DCBK N8DCSS N8DCBSS N8DCBK

1

640153 FREEZER DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GASKET STAINLESS X X

640197
FREEZER DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GASKET BLK STAINLESS 
(SN SE183WDW00150 AND BELOW)

USE 641018 USE 641019

640349
FREEZER DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GASKET BLK STAINLESS 
(SN SE183WDW00151 AND ABOVE)

641018
KIT SERVICE 10’ BLACK DOORS (REPLACEMENT FOR BLK 
SS) X

641019
KIT SERVICE 8’ BLACK DOORS (REPLACEMENT FOR BLK 
SS) X

641016 FREEZER DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GASKET BLACK X X

2 640152 FREEZER DOOR GASKET X X X X X X

3
640156 HANDLE ASSEMBLY UR/LL   W/(2) M4 X 16 SCREWS X X X X X X

640160 HANDLE ASSEMBLY UL/LR    W/(2) M4 X 16 SCREWS X X X X X X

4 640154 HANDLE COVER AND BRACKET  W/(2) M4 X 16 SCREWS X X X X X X

5 640155 DOOR BIN X X X X X X

PART NO LONGER AVAILABLE

NS = NOT SHOWN



N10/N8DC SERIES PARTS LIST - PAGE 3

DOOR - LOWER (FRESH FOOD) - N10/N8DC SERIES

4

32

1

5

ART 02745
NO. PART # DESCRIPTION N10DCSS N10DCBSS N10DCBK N8DCSS NBDCBSS N8DCBK

1

640158 DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GASKET STAINLESS X

640198
DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GASKET BLK STAINLESS (SN SE183WDW00150 AND 
BELOW) USE 641018

640350
DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GASKET BLK STAINLESS (SN SE183WDW00151 AND 
ABOVE)

640467 DOOR ASSEMBLY W/ GASKET STAINLESS X

640468 DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GASKET BLK STAINLESS USE 641019

641018 KIT SERVICE 10’ BLACK DOORS (REPLACEMENT FOR BLK SS) X
641019 KIT SERVICE 8’ BLACK DOORS (REPLACEMENT FOR BLK SS) X
641015 DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GASKET BLACK X
641017 DOOR ASSEMBLY W/GASKET BLACK X

2
640157 FRESH FOOD GASKET X X

640466 FRESH FOOD GASKET X X

3
640156 HANDLE ASSEMBLY UR/LL  W/(2) M4 X 16 SCREWS X X X X X X

640160 HANDLE ASSEMBLY UL/LR    W/(2) M4 X 16 SCREWS X X X X X X

4 640159 HANDLE COVER AND BRACKET  W/(2) M4 X 16 SCREWS X X X X X X

5 640155 DOOR BIN X X X X X X

NS 640161 BOTTLE RETAINER X X X X X X

PART NO LONGER AVAILABLE

NS = NOT SHOWN



N10/N8DC SERIES PARTS LIST - PAGE 4

CABINET FRONT - N10/N8DC SERIES

1

2
3 4

7

7

8
9

11

5

6

ART 02746

10

20

18

13

15
16

17

1219

14

21

22



N10/N8DC SERIES PARTS LIST - PAGE 5

CABINET FRONT - N10/N8DC SERIES
NO. PART # DESCRIPTION N10DCSS N10DCBSS N8DCSS N8DCBSS

1

640163 CONTROL PANEL LABEL(USE 640087) X X

640087 KIT SERVICE CONTROL PANEL REPLACEMENT (SN SE079WDW00190 AND ABOVE) AND 
(SN SE79WDW00189N AND BELOW USE 640338)

X X X X

2

640162 CONTROL PANEL LABEL(USE 640085) X X

640085 KIT SERVICE CONTROL PANEL LABEL REPLACEMENT(SN SE079WDW00190 AND ABOVE) 
AND (SN SE079WDW00189N AND BELOW USE 640338)

X X X X

3

640164 USER INTERFACE CONTROL BOARD (USE 640089) X X

640089 KIT USER INTERFACE CONTROL BOARD REPLACEMENT(SN SE079WDW00190 AND 
ABOVE) AND (SN SE79WDW00189N AND BELOW USE 640338) X X X X

NS 640338 KIT CONTROL PANEL AND BOARD (SN SE079WDW00189N AND BELOW) X X

4
640165 TOP VENT (CONTROL HOUSING) (USE 640091) X X

640091 KIT SERVICE CONTROL HOUSING REPLACEMENT X X X X

5 640166 (3) CONTROL HOUSING BRACKET (6) SCREWS X X X X

6 640167 UPPER HINGE, (3) M5X20 SCREWS,HINGE PIN X X X X

7
640168 FREEZER / CRISPER SHELF X X

640469 FREEZER / CRISPER SHELF X X

8
640174 SLIDE OUT SHELF-REAR X X

640474 SLIDE OUT SHELF-REAR X X

9
640175 SLIDE OUT SHELF FRONT X X

640475 SLIDE OUT SHELF FRONT X X

10
640172 CABINET SHELF X X

640471 CABINET SHELF X X

11 640151 LATCH PLATE AND (3) M4 X 16 SCREWS X X X X

12 640176 CRISPER BIN X X X X

13 640177 BOTTOM HINGE, (3) M5 X 16 SCREWS AND HINGE PIN X X X X

NS 640208 CENTER HINGE AND (2) M5 X 20 SCREWS X X X X

14
640173 (4) SHELF STOPPER AND  (4) SCREWS X X

640472 (6) SHELF STOPPER  AND (6) SCREWS X X

NS 640473 SHELF MOUNTING CLIP-SPLIT SHELF X X

15
640180 FAN HOUSING (USE 640095) X X

640095 KIT SERVICE EVAPORATOR (INNER) FAN HOUSING REPLACEMENT) X X X X

NS
640179 INTERIOR FAN (USE 640093) X X

640093 KIT SERVICE EVAPORATOR (INNER) FAN REPLACEMENT X X X X

16
640169 INTERIOR LIGHT HOUSING (USE 640097) X X

640097 KIT SERVICE LIGHT BOX REPLACEMENT X X X X

17
640170 INTERIOR LIGHT (USE 640099) X X

640099 KIT SERVICE LIGHT PANEL REPLACEMENT X X X X

18
640171 LIGHT COVER (USE 640101) X X

640101 KIT SERVICE LIGHT COVER REPLACEMENT X X X X

19 640139 CABINET FOOT X X X X

20 640150 DOOR LIGHT SWITCH X X X X

21 640149 THERMISTOR AND COVER X X X X

22 641026 (4) SCREW CAP AND (4) SCREWS X X

NS 62362208 MOUNTING SCREW AND GROMMET CAP, 2 PC, WHITE X X X X

NS 691590 MOUNTING SCREWS AND CAPS, 4 PC EACH, WHITE X X X X

NS 691869 MOUNTING SCREWS AND CAPS, 8 PC EACH, WHITE X X X X

PART IS NO LONGER AVAILABLE

NS = NOT SHOWN



N10/N8DC SERIES PARTS LIST - PAGE 6

CABINET REAR - N10/N8DC SERIES

3

2

6

4
5

1

ART 02747

7

NO. PART # DESCRIPTION N10DCSS N10DCBSS N8DCSS N8DCBSS

1
640143 CONDENSER FAN COVER (USE 640105) X X X X

640105 KIT SERVICE CONDENSER FAN COVRE REPLACEMENT X X X X

2
640142 EXTERIOR FAN(USE 640103) X X X X

640103 KIT SERVICE CONDENSER FAN REPLACEMENT X X X X

3 640141 REAR DRIP CUP X X X X

4 640178 COMPRESSOR POWER MODULE X X X X

5 640146 BACK STOP X X X X

6 640140 REAR FOOT X X X X

7 641315 *** DC CPM TROUBLESHOOTING LED X X X X

NS 640148 EXTERNAL WIRE HARNESS X X X X

NS 624518 15 AMP FUSE X X X X

NS
640144 WIRE COVER X X

640477 WIRE COVER X X

NS 640145 POWER CORD X X X X

NS 640147 DIVERTER VALVE WIRE HARNESS X X X X

PART IS NO LONGER AVAILABLE

NS = NOT SHOWN

*** = USED DURING TROUBLESHOOTING ONLY


